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The Minlst~ of State in the Ministry of External Main (Shrimati LakBhml Menon): The amount given is the aid till 1966.

Mr. Speaker: Have any other amoun-It; been asked for?

~ ""o~f~' -ri COfR ~ ~
'.t:~-q ~?

Shrl Shree NaraYllII D,,: May I know the various altencies through which the aid is being utilised there~

ShrimatJ LakshmJ Menon: We have ItOt our Aid Mission in Nepal.

Shri Hem Barna: Besides getting aid from India, Nepal is also getting aid from China. May I know whether we can interpret it as Nepal trying to get the best of both the worlds~

Sbri Jawaharial Nehru: Nepal is getting aid from a number of countries including the USA, some from the Soviet Union, apart from the aid that she is getting from China and India,

ShrJ S. N. Cbaturvedi: Has the aid been utilised specificaUy for the purposes for which it was given?

8hri Jawaharlal Nehru: I believe
.0,
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New!! Regarding Mareh of Chin • ., Troops into Ladakh

-r r Sbri S. M. Banerjee:
*1129. ~ Sbri Mohammad Elias:

l Sbri IndraJit Gupta:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that II news item was released by the French News Agency in India on the day of poUing in North Bombay constitutency during 1962 General Electioru stating that the Chinese troops had marched into Ladakh with Soviet tanks etc,;

(b) whether this news was also J'!'leased by Press Trust of India;

(c) whether this was subsequenUy withdrawn by the Agency;

(d) whether the Reside,nt Correspondent of French News Agency in India, New Delhi confirmed thir news before release from Government; and

(e) if not, action taken in the matter'!

The Minister of State in tbe Ministry of External Affairs (Shrlmatl LakshmJ Menon): (a) Yes, Sir, The Agence France Presse in a report
:from Gangtok (Sikkim) dated 24th February, 1962, stated thit 30 Russian type tanks manufactured in People'.
China rolIed out of Lhasa for an unknown destination. The report further said that it was thought that these tanks were despatched to the Ladakh region,

(b) Yes, Sir, The Press Trust of India. being the distribution a,l!ents of Agence France Presse within India. released the item to the Indian Preas on their behalf.
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(c) The item was, however, withdrawn by the P.T.I. within an hour of its release as they sensed the patently
.unreliable nature of the report.

(d) The story was filed <by a correspondent In Gangtok working for the Agcnce France Presse and was not cleared with the Government before its release.

(e) When the attention ot the Ministry of Itxternal Mairs W8!l drawn to the report, the official spokesman, at his press briefing, pointed out the obviously ridiculou8 nature of the report and said that commonsense would suggest that no tank could undertake a journey of nearly 2000 miles through rugged and difficult terrain without., completely wearing itself out. This statement had the desired effect in kl1Jing the
.tory. Opportunity was .also taken to lmpress on the Agence France Presse Representative in Delhi the need to check on all such stories with official sources before putting them out.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: want to know whether Mr. Philip Mazar, the Correspondent in Delhi has once previously been warned for giVing talse and fabricated news and it so, whether he has been warned thi. time·

Shrlmati Lakshml Menon: He W8lO warned this time; I do not know whether on a previous occasion he was warned.

Shri S, M. Banerjee: want to know whether, when the PTI got this news item, they checked it up from the Government sources and it not, why?

ShrimaU Lakshml Menon: have already stated in the main answer that it was not cleared from the Government.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the tact that foreign papers such as the New York Times, London Observer and In the present case this :lew!

service, indulge in certain political slants, may I know whether Government will institute a procedure ot pre-censorship?

The Prime MiJdIter and Minister
Of External Afta.ir!l and Minister of Atomic Enern (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): No, Sir. Government does not like the idea of pre-censorship.

Shri Hem Barua: Because at these political slants which do much damage to the cause of our country.

Mr. Speaker: He had asked a question and it has been answered.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether this particular news was released just at the time of elections with a political motive and Government could ('ontradict it only on 25th
February, 1~62?

Shrimati Labhml Menon: We do not know the motives but it was on the eve of the elections.

Labour Slt1l8t1oa in BanJpnJ Coal
Fleldll

+
(Shri DaJi:
I Shrl S. M. Banerjee:

·1130. ~ Shri P. R. ChakraverU:
I Shrl Hem Barua:
l Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Labour ~
Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware at the tense and disturbed labour situation in the Raniganj Coal
Fields; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken to meet the situation?

The Deputy MI04ster in the Ministry of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shrl C. R. Pattabhi Ramaa):
(a) A few cases of violence have taken place recently in some collieriel in Raniganj Coal Fields; the situation in the area in general does not appear to be tense.

